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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES  

 
CURRENT RATES 

 

A. Vartec Telecom Price List 

 

1 General 

 

a. Extra Copies of Bill 

 

$.25 per copy, per page, minimum of $1.00  

b. Restoration of Service Charge 

Business - $50.00 

Residence - $25.00  

c. Returned Check Charge 

$20.00 per Returned Check Charge  

d. Service Trip Charge 

$50.00 per trip 

 

e. Payphone Use Charge 

 

A $0.60 per call charge is applicable to calls that originate from any payphone 

within New York and access VT’s services via an 800 number (e.g., Business 

800SM, Travel Card, Prepaid Calling Card Service or Home Direct® calls). The 

Payphone Use Charge is in addition to the tariffed per minute usage rates and 

any applicable monthly service fees and surcharges associated with utilizing 

VT’s service and is unrelated to the specific VT service accessed from the 

payphone. 

 

f. Late Payment Fee 

 

The late payment fee shall be the portion of the payment not received two 

business days prior to the next billing cycle, multiplied by 1.5%. 

 Received: 10/06/2018 
 Status: CANCELLED 

 Effective Date: 11/05/2018 

Cancelled by supplement No. 1 effective 10/20/2022
 



 

Issued By:  

Charles Griffin, Chief Executive Officer, 433 East Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 500, Irving, Texas 75039  

Matrix Telecom, LLC  Addendum Type:  Price List 

d/b/a VarTec Telecom d/b/a Clear Choice Communications Addendum Number: 1  

P.S.C. No. 1 – Telephone  Leaf: 2 

Effective: November 5, 2018 Revision: 0 

 Superseding Revision: 

 

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES  
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A. Vartec Telecom Price List (Cont’d.) 

 

1 General (Continued) 

 

g. Minimum Usage Fee 

 

Customers of any and all services listed in the VarTec Telecom Price List will 

be assessed a Minimum Usage Fee, per account, in each billing cycle in which 

their qualifying VarTec charges do not meet the minimum usage amount for 

their bill type. The Minimum Usage Fee is the difference between the 

minimum usage amount (i.e., $7.50 or $10.00 based on bill type) and the 

Customer's qualifying charges in a billing cycle. Customers billed directly by 

VT will be assessed a Minimum Usage Fee if their qualifying charges total 

less than $10.00 in a billing cycle.  Customers billed through their local 

telephone company will be assessed a Minimum Usage Fee if their qualifying 

charges total less than $7.50 in a billing cycle. The Minimum Usage Fee will 

not apply to Customers of VT's local exchange services or to customer 

accounts with no call usage in a given billing cycle when the account is 

assigned to a rate plan without a monthly fee or to one with only a monthly 

access fee, a fee which is billed only if the customer has used the service 

during the billing cycle. 

 

Qualifying charges to be applied toward calculating the monthly usage 

minimum will be derived only from the following VarTec charges: all long 

distance, calling card, toll free, operator assisted and directory assistance 

usage charges, Carrier Cost Recovery Fee as well as any monthly access fees 

or monthly recurring charges associated with the customer's rate plan. 
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A. Vartec Telecom Price List (Cont’d.) 
 

2. TollSaver® Service - Intrastate Usage Rates  

a. Intrastate/IntraLATA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  b. Intrastate/InterLATA 
 

 

 

      

 DAY EVENING NIGHT/WEEKEND 

MILEAGE INITIAL 

MINUTE 

EACH 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 

INITIAL 

MINUTE 

EACH 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 

INITIAL 

MINUTE 

EACH 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 

0 -8 .2210 .1520 .1020 .1045 .0935 .0855 

9-13 .2210 .1520 .1020 .1045 .0935 .0950 

14-18 .2210 .1520 .1020 .1045 .0935 .1045 

19 - 44 .2295 .1615 .1105 .1045 .0935 .0950 

45 - 65 .2550 .1710 .1190 .1235 .0935 .1045 

66 - 85 .2635 .1805 .1275 .1425 .1105 .1140 

86 - 104 .2635 .1805 .1275 .1425 .1105 .1140 

105 - 164 .2635 .1805 .1360 .1520 .1105 .1140 

165 + .2805 .1900 .1360 .1520 .1190 .1235 

       

 DAY EVENING NIGHT/WEEKEND 

MILEAGE INITIAL 

MINUTE 

EACH 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 

INITIAL 

MINUTE 

EACH 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 

INITIAL 

MINUTE 

EACH 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 
0 - 8 .1266 .0400 .0760 .0240 .0443 .0140 

9 - 13 .1641 .0590 .0984 .0354 .0574 .0206 

14 - 18 .1700 .1260 .1020 .0756 .0595 .0441 

19 - 44 .1700 .1260 .1020 .0756 .0595 .0441 

45 - 65 .1700 .1560 .1020 .0936 .0595 .0546 

66 - 85 .1700 .1560 .1020 .0936 .0595 .0546 

86 - 104 .1700 .1560 .1020 .0936 .0595 .0546 

105 - 130 .1700 .1560 .1020 .0936 .0595 .0546 

131 - 164 .1700 .1560 .1020 .0936 .0595 .0546 

165 + .1700 .1560 .1020 .0936 .0595 .0546 
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A. Vartec Telecom Price List (Cont’d.) 

 

3. TollSaver® II Service – Intrastate Usage Rates 

a Intrastate/IntraLATA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

b Intrastate/InterLATA 

       

 DAY EVENING NIGHT/WEEKEND 

MILEAGE INITIAL 

MINUTE 

EACH 

ADDIT’

L 

MINUTE 

INITIAL 

MINUTE 

EACH 

ADDIT’

L 

MINUTE 

INITIAL 

MINUTE 

EACH 

ADDIT’

L 

MINUTE 0 – 18 .1800 .1600 .1100 .1100 .0900 .0900 

19 – 44 .1800 .1700 .1200 .1100 .1000 .1000 

45 – 65 .2000 .1800 .1300 .1300 .1000 .1100 

66 – 104 .2200 .1900 .1400 .1500 .1200 .1200 

105 – 164 .2200 .1900 .1400 .1500 .1200 .1200 

165 + .2400 .2000 .1400 .1500 .1200 .1300 

 

c Rounding Fractional Charges Fractional charges are rounded down. 

       
 DAY EVENING NIGHT/WEEKEND 

MILEAGE INITIAL 

MINUTE 

EACH 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 

INITIAL 

MINUTE 

EACH 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 

INITIAL 

MINUTE 

EACH 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 

0 - 8 .1390 .0400 .0794 .0240 .0421 .0140 

9 - 13 .1830 .0590 .1058 .0354 .0575 .0206 

14 - 18 .1900 .1260 .1100 .0756 .0600 .0441 

19 - 44 .1900 .1260 .1100 .0756 .0600 .0441 

45 - 65 .1900 .1560 .1100 .0936 .0600 .0546 

66 - 85 .1900 .1560 .1100 .0936 .0600 .0546 

86 - 104 .1900 .1560 .1100 .0936 .0600 .0546 

105 - 130 .1900 .1560 .1100 .0936 .0600 .0546 

131 - 164 .1900 .1560 .1100 .0936 .0600 .0546 

165 + .1900 .1560 .1100 .0936 .0600 .0546 
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INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES  

 
CURRENT RATES (Cont’d.) 

 

A. Vartec Telecom Price List (Cont’d.) 

 

4. FiveLineSM  Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 
Customers of VT's FiveLineSM Service will be billed at the following per minute usage 

rates regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 
Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.0500 

 
A ten (10) minute minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed at sixty (60) second increments. 

 
As of February 1, 2003, a monthly usage fee of $2.95 will be billed to all existing 

Customers of VT's FiveLine® Service, and all new Customers as of this date will be 

billed the monthly usage fee of $2.95 after the initial two (2) calendar months from 

their first use of the service (e.g., if a new Customer uses the Five line® Service for 

the first time on March 16, 2003, the first monthly usage fee would be assessed for 

May 2003 usage). The monthly usage fee will be billed in each calendar month in 

which the Customer uses VT’s FiveLine® Service. The monthly usage fee is waived 

for all Customers of VT’s bundled local exchange services listed in the Company's 

local tariff. 

 

5. VarTec Signature Series® Services - Intrastate Usage Rates  

a VarTec Signature I Service 

 

Intrastate per minute usage rate:  

 

Day/Night/Evening/Weekend  $.0850 

 

30 second minimum, 6 second increments (where LEC can support). 
 

60 second minimum, 60 second increments (where LEC offers only full 

minute billing). 

 

$30.00 set-up fee plus a $.03 surcharge for each custom routing feature (e.g., 

specific NPA blocking or time of day routing). 
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5.17 Vartec Telecom Price List (Cont’d.) 

 

5 VarTec Signature Series® Services - Intrastate Usage Rates (Cont’d.) 

 b VarTec Signature 800 Service 

Intrastate per minute usage rates:  

Day/Night/Evening/Weekend $.0995 

30 second minimum, 6 second increments (where LEC can support). 

 

60 second minimum, 60 second increments (where LEC offers only full 

minute billing). 

 

$1.95 monthly recurring service fee. 

 

$30.00 set-up fee plus a $.03 surcharge for each custom routing feature (e.g., 

specific NPA blocking or time of day routing). 
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A. Vartec Telecom Price List (Cont’d.) 

 

5 VarTec Signature Series® Services - Intrastate Usage Rates (Cont’d.) 

c VarTec Signature Travel Service 

Intrastate per minute usage rates:  

Day/Night/Evening/Weekend  $.2500  

60 second minimum, 60 second increments. 

d Waiver of Service Fees 

 

Customers of VarTec Signature Series® Services whose average monthly 

usage exceeds $1,000.00 will have the monthly recurring service fees 

associated with VarTec Signature Series® Services waived. 
 

6 PreferredSM  Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

Customers of VT will be billed at the following per minute rates: Day -

 $.1890 

Evening/Night/Weekend - $.1690 
 

30 second minimum, 6 second increments (where LEC can support) 

 

60 second minimum, 60 second increments (where LEC offers only full minute billing) 

 

$10.00 monthly account code reporting (optional) 
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7 Business 800SM  Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 
Customers of VT will be billed at the following per minute rates: 

 
Day - $.1795 

Evening - $.1495 

Night/Weekend - $.1395 

 
60 second minimum, 6 second increments (where LEC can support). 

 
60 second minimum,  60 second increments (where LEC  offers  only whole minute 

billing). 

 
$5.00 monthly service fee. 

 
$30.00 set-up fee plus a $.03 surcharge for each custom routing feature (e.g., specific 

NPA blocking or time of day routing). 

 
$30.00 fee for each subsequent routing modification. 

 
8 Home Direct® Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 
Customers of VT will be billed at the following per minute rates regardless of mileage 

and or time of day: 

 
Day/Evening/Night/Weekend - $.1900 

 
$1.00 monthly service fee. 

 
$10.00 account set-up fee. 
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9 Travel Card Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 
Regardless of mileage, the following surcharge per call and per minute rates apply to 

VT's Travel Card Service: 

 
Individual Accounts - $0.25 per minute rate  

 

Corporate Accounts - $0.25 per minute rate  

 

Group Accounts - $0.29 per minute rate 

 
10 Directory Assistance Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 
$0.99 per call. 
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11 Prepaid Calling Card Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 
 

The following per minute usage rates will apply to all intrastate calls utilizing a VT 

Prepaid Calling Card regardless of mileage and/or time of day: $.40. This service will 

no longer be sold and/or promoted after September 1, 1998. 
 

a Timing of Calls 
 

60 second billing, sixty (60) second minimum. 
 

b Enhanced Prepaid Calling Card Service - Intrastate Usage Rate 
 

The following usage rate will apply to all intrastate calls utilizing a VT 

Enhanced Prepaid Calling Card regardless of mileage. 
 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.3333 
 

All calls have a minimum call length of sixty (60) seconds and are billed in 

sixty 

(60) second increments. 
 

c Prepaid Calling Card Service II - Intrastate Usage Rates 
 

The following usage rates will apply to all intrastate calls utilizing the Prepaid 

Calling Card Service II regardless of mileage. 
 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.1000 
 

All calls will have a minimum call length of sixty (60) seconds and will be 

billed in sixty (60) second increments thereafter. A ninety cent ($.90) per call 

surcharge regardless of time of day and/or day of week will be applied to each 

call. 
 

d New Prepaid Calling Card Service 
 

The New Prepaid Calling Card Service offers the same features of VT’s 

Prepaid Calling Card Service listed in Section 3.11 but with a $.25 per minute 

usage rate regardless of mileage and/or time of day. All calls have a minimum 

call length of sixty (60) seconds and are billed in sixty (60) second 

increments. 
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12 DimeLine® Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 
 

Customers of VT's DimeLine® Service will be billed at the following per minute 

usage rates regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 
 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.1000 
 

The first DimeLine® call that a Customer makes to any location within the United 

States which is ten (10) minutes or less in duration will be billed at five cents ($.05) 

per minute regardless of mileage and/or time of day. Thereafter, every other (i.e., 

alternating) call made to any location within the United States which is ten (10) 

minutes or less in duration will be billed at five cents ($.05) per minute regardless of 

mileage and/or time of day. Thus, assuming a Customer makes an even number of calls 

that are ten (10) minutes or less in duration to locations within the United States during 

a billing cycle, fifty percent (50%) of those calls would be billed at five cents ($.05) per 

minute. Calls to Directory Assistance do not qualify for the five cents ($.05) per 

minute rate. This rate will apply to current and future Customers. A three (3) minute 

minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, Customers shall be billed 

at sixty (60) second increments. After the initial month's billing cycle, a monthly 

recurring service fee of five dollars ($5.00) will be charged to all Customers of VT's 

DimeLine® Service. 
 

a Classic DimeLine®Option 
 

Customers who chose VarTec as their primary interexchange carrier or that 

set-up an account with VarTec and request the Classic DimeLine® Option of 

the Company's DimeLine® Service will receive the above described usage 

rates to destinations within the contiguous United States under the following 

terms and conditions: 
 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and 

thereafter, Customers shall be billed at sixty (60) second increments.  After 

the initial month's billing cycle, a monthly recurring service fee of five dollars 

($5.00) will be charged to all residential Customers of VT's Classic 

DimeLine® Option. 
 

Customers utilizing VarTec's Classic DimeLine® Option and originating calls 

from an ANI designated as a business line by the applicable LEC will incur a 

monthly recurring service fee of fifteen dollars ($15.00). 
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13 CallManage Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 
Customers of the CallManage Service will be billed at the following per minute 

intrastate usage rates: 

 
Intrastate/IntraLATA $.0500 

 
Intrastate/InterLATA $.0700 

 
A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed at sixty (60) second increments. 
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14 Dime Club® Program - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 
Customers of VT's Dime Club® Program will be billed a monthly recurring service fee 

of 

$4.95. A three (3) minute minimum will apply to each completed One Plus call, and 

thereafter, Customers shall be billed at sixty (60) second increments. Customers of 

VT's Dime Club® Program will be billed the following per minute One Plus usage 

rates: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.0700 

 

The first Dime Club® One Plus call that a Customer makes to any location within the 

United States which is ten (10) minutes or less in duration will be billed at five cents 

($.05) per minute regardless of mileage and/or time of day. Thereafter, every other 

(i.e., alternating) One Plus call made to any location within the United States which is 

ten (10) minutes or less in duration will be billed at five cents ($.05) per minute 

regardless of mileage and/or time of day. Thus, assuming a Customer makes an even 

number of One Plus calls that are ten (10) minutes or less in duration to locations 

within the United States during a billing cycle, fifty percent (50%) of those calls would 

be billed at five cents ($.05) per minute. Calls to Directory Assistance do not qualify 

for the five cent ($.05) per minute rate.   This rate will apply to current and future 

Customers. 

 

Customers of VT's Dime Club® Program will be billed the following per minute 

usage rates for Call Direct® and Travel Card services: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.1000 

 

A per call surcharge of $.75 will also apply to Customers utilizing VT's Dime Club® 

Program Travel Card services. A per call surcharge of $.50 will apply to Customers 

utilizing VT’s Dime Club® Program Call Direct services. 

 

A one (1) minute minimum will apply to each completed Dime Club® Plus Call 

Direct® and Travel Card call, and thereafter, Customers of both services shall be billed 

at sixty (60) second increments. 
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15 Dime Works®  Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

Customers utilizing Dime Works® Service will be billed the following intrastate per minute 

usage rates: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend    - $.0700 
 

A per call surcharge of $.1000 will apply to Customers utilizing VarTec's Dime Works® 

Service. 
 

Where the LEC can support sub-minute billing increments, a thirty (30) second minimum 

will apply to each completed call and, thereafter, Customers will be billed in six (6) second 

increments.  In service areas where the LEC cannot support sub-minute billing increments, a 

sixty (60) second minimum and sixty (60) second increments will apply. 
 

Customers of this service will incur a monthly recurring service fee equal to fifteen dollars 

($15.00) per ANI, regardless of the number of lines subscribed to this service, to utilize 

VarTec's Dime Works® Service. However, customers having average billables in excess 
of $1,000 per month will have this monthly recurring service fee waived by VT. 

 

16 Dime Works®  800 Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

Customers utilizing Dime Works® 800 Service will be billed the following intrastate per 

minute usage rates: 
 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend    - $.1000 
 

A per call surcharge of $.1000 will apply to Customers utilizing VarTec's Dime Works® 

800 Service. 
 

Where the LEC can support sub-minute billing increments, a thirty (30) second minimum 

will apply to each completed call and, thereafter, Customers will be billed in six (6) second 

increments.  In service areas where the LEC cannot support sub-minute billing increments, a 

sixty (60) second minimum and sixty (60) second increments will apply. 
 

Customers will incur a monthly recurring service fee of ten dollars ($10.00) per ANI 

utilizing VarTec's Dime Works® 800 Service. However, customers having average 

billables in excess of $1,000 per month will have this monthly recurring service fee waived 

by VT. 
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17 VarTec Varsity LineSM  Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 
Customers of VT will be billed at the following per minute usage rates regardless of 

mileage and/or time of day: 

 
Day/Evening/Night/Weekend    - $.1500 

 
A monthly recurring service fee of $1.95 will be charged to all Customers of VarTec 

Varsity LineSM Service. A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed 

call, and thereafter, Customers shall be billed at sixty (60) second increments. 

 
a VarTec Varsity LineSM  Call Home Plan 

 
The VarTec Varsity LineSM Call Home Plan is intended for Customers of 

VT’s College and Alumni Programs which are available through participating 

colleges and alumni organizations. Customers of the VarTec Varsity LineSM 

Call Home Plan will receive the same service and rates as the VarTec Varsity 

LineSM as listed in Sections 3.17, 4.17 and 17; however, Customers of this 

service will not be eligible to receive the one cent calls described in Section 

3.17 and will not be billed the monthly recurring fee listed in Sections 4.17 and 

17. 
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18 Aspire®  Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 
Customers of VT’s Aspire® Service will be billed at the following per minute usage 

rates regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend    - $.1295 

 

A thirty (30) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed at six (6) second increments. 

 

19 Universal Travel Card Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers utilizing VT's Universal Travel Card Service will be billed the following 

intrastate usage rates. 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend    - $.1900 

 

Customers of VT’s Universal Travel Card Service will incur a monthly recurring 

service fee of $1.95. In addition, a per call surcharge of $.75 will apply to each 

completed call placed on the Universal Travel Card Service. A sixty (60) second 

minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, Customers will be billed 

in sixty (60) second increments. 

 

20 Small Change®  Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of VT's Small Change® Service will be billed at the following per minute 

usage rates regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend    - $.1200 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed at sixty (60) second increments. 
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21 Insure One Plus Service 

 

Customers of VT's Insure One Plus Service will be billed a monthly service fee of 

$1.50 charged each month in which they utilize the service. An eighteen (18) second 

minimum will apply to each completed call and, thereafter, Customers will be billed in 

six (6) second increments. Customers of VT's Insure One Plus Service will be billed 

the following per minute usage rates: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.1090 

 

22 Insure Travel Card Service 

 

Customers utilizing VT's Insure Travel Card Service will be billed the following 

intrastate usage rates: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.2250 

 

Customers of VT's Insure Travel Card Service will be billed a monthly service fee of 

$1.50 charged each month in which they utilize the service. A sixty (60) second 

minimum will apply to each completed call and, thereafter, Customers will be billed 

in six (6) second increments. 

 

23 Insure 800 Service 

 

Customers of VT's Insure 800 Service will be billed a monthly service fee of $1.50 

charged each month in which they utilize the service. An eighteen (18) second 

minimum will apply to each completed call and, thereafter, Customers will be billed in 

six (6) second increments. Customers of VT's Insure 800 Service will be billed the 

following per minute usage rates: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.1470 
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24 Insure One Plus Gold Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of VT's Insure One Plus Gold Service will be    billed a monthly service fee 

of 

$3.00. A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call and, thereafter, 

Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. Customers of VT's Insure 

One Plus Gold Service will be billed the following per minute usage rates: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.1000 

 

25 Conference Calling Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of VT's Conference Calling Service will be billed at the following per 

minute usage rates for each and every involved party that participates in the 

conference call: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.4000 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call and, thereafter, 

Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 
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26 New DimeLine®  Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of VT's New DimeLine® Service will be billed at the following per minute 

usage rates regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend    - $.0700 

 

A three (3) minute minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed at sixty (60) second increments. 

 

As of February 1, 2003, a monthly usage fee of $1.95 will be billed to all Customers 

of VT’s New DimeLine® Service in each calendar month in which the Customer uses 

VT’s New DimeLine® Service. 
 

27 New Home Direct®  Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of VT’s New Home Direct® Service will be billed at the following per 

minute usage rates regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend    - $.1500 

 
A monthly recurring service fee of one dollar ($1.00) will be charged to all Customers 

of New Home Direct® Service. A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each 
completed call, and thereafter, Customers shall be billed at sixty (60) second 
increments. 

 

28 Dime College Travel Card Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of VT's Dime College Travel Card Service will be billed at the following 

per minute rate regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend    - $.1000 

 

Customers of the Dime College Travel Card Service will also be billed a per call 

surcharge of $.50. A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call 

and, thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 

 Received: 10/06/2018 
 Status: CANCELLED 

 Effective Date: 11/05/2018 

Cancelled by supplement No. 1 effective 10/20/2022
 



 

Issued By:  

Charles Griffin, Chief Executive Officer, 433 East Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 500, Irving, Texas 75039  

Matrix Telecom, LLC  Addendum Type:  Price List 

d/b/a VarTec Telecom d/b/a Clear Choice Communications  Addendum Number: 1  

P.S.C. No. 1 – Telephone  Leaf: 20 

Effective: November 5, 2018 Revision: 0 

 Superseding Revision: 

 

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES  

 
CURRENT RATES (Cont’d.) 

 

A. Vartec Telecom Price List (Cont’d.) 

 
29 Long Distance Saver Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of the Long Distance Saver Service will be billed at the following intrastate 

usage rates regardless of time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend - $.0700 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed at sixty (60) second increments. 
 

30 VarTec VoiceSM  Services - Intrastate Usage Rates 
 

Customers of VarTec VoiceSM Services will be billed at the following intrastate usage 

rates: a VarTec VoiceSM  Long Distance Service 

Customers utilizing the VarTec VoiceSM Long Distance Service will be billed 

at the following intrastate per minute usage rates: 

 

Day/Night/Evening/Weekend    - $.0700 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call and, 

thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 

 

As of February 1, 2003, a monthly usage fee of $1.95 will be billed to all 

existing Customers of the VarTec Voice Long Distance Service, and all new 

Customers as of this date will be billed the monthly usage fee of $1.95 after 

the initial two (2) months from their first use of the service (e.g., if a new 

Customer uses the VarTec Voice Long Distance Service for the first time on 

March 16, 2003, the first monthly usage fee would be assessed for May 2003 

usage). The monthly usage fee will be billed in each month in which the 

Customer uses the VarTec Voice Long Distance Service. The monthly usage 

fee is waived for all Customers of VT’s bundled local exchange services listed 

in the Company's local tariff. 

 Received: 10/06/2018 
 Status: CANCELLED 

 Effective Date: 11/05/2018 

Cancelled by supplement No. 1 effective 10/20/2022
 



 

Issued By:  

Charles Griffin, Chief Executive Officer, 433 East Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 500, Irving, Texas 75039  

Matrix Telecom, LLC  Addendum Type:  Price List 

d/b/a VarTec Telecom d/b/a Clear Choice Communications  Addendum Number: 1  

P.S.C. No. 1 – Telephone  Leaf: 21 

Effective: November 5, 2018 Revision: 0 

 Superseding Revision: 

 

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES  

 
CURRENT RATES (Cont’d.) 

 

A. Vartec Telecom Price List (Cont’d.) 

 
30. VarTec VoiceSM Services - Intrastate Usage Rates (Cont’d.)   

b VarTec VoiceSM Travel Card Service 

Customers utilizing VarTec VoiceSM Travel Card Service will be billed at the 

following intrastate usage rates: 

 
Day/Evening/Night/Weekend      - $.0700 

 
A per call surcharge of $.75 will apply to each completed call placed on the 

VarTec VoiceSM Travel Card Service. In addition, a sixty (60) second 

minimum will apply to each completed call and, thereafter, Customers will be 

billed in sixty (60) second increments. 

 
c VarTec VoiceSM  Call Direct® Service 

 
Customers utilizing VarTec VoiceSM Call Direct® Service will be billed at the 

following intrastate usage rates: 

 
Day/Night/Evening/Weekend $.0700 

 
A monthly recurring fee of $1.00 will be charged to all Customers of the 

VarTec VoiceSM Call Direct® Service for each activated PIN. In addition, a 

sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call and, thereafter, 

Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 
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31. VarTec LibertyLineSM  Services - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 
Business Customers of the VarTec LibertyLineSM Services will be billed at the 

following intrastate usage rates: 

 
a VarTec LibertyLineSM  Long Distance Service 

 
Customers utilizing the VarTec LibertyLineSM Long Distance Service will be 

billed at the following intrastate per minute usage rates: 

 
Day/Night/Evening/Weekend $.0700 

 
A thirty (30) second minimum will apply to each completed call and, 

thereafter, Customers will be billed in six (6) second increments. 
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31. VarTec LibertyLineSM Services - Intrastate Usage Rates 

(Cont’d.)  

a VarTec LibertyLineSM  Long Distance Service (Cont’d.) 

1 VarTec LibertyLineSM Travel Card Service 
 

Customers utilizing VarTec LibertyLineSM Travel Card Service will 

be billed at the following intrastate usage rates: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.0700 

 

A per call surcharge of $.35 will apply to each completed call placed 

on the VarTec LibertyLineSM Travel Card Service. In addition, a sixty 

(60) second minimum will apply to each completed call and, 

thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 
 

2. VarTec LibertyLineSM  800 Service 
 

Customers utilizing VarTec LibertyLineSM 800 Service will be billed 

at the following intrastate usage rates: 

 

Day/Night/Evening/Weekend $.0700 

 

A monthly recurring fee of $1.00 will be charged to all Customers of 

the VarTec LibertyLineSM 800 Service for each toll-free/800 number 

utilizing the service. In addition, a thirty (30) second minimum will 

apply to each completed call and, thereafter, Customers will be billed 

in six (6) second increments. 
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32. FiveLine® Travel Card Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers utilizing VT’s FiveLine® Travel Card Service will be billed at the 

following intrastate usage rates regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.0500 

 

A per call surcharge of $.75 will apply to each completed call placed on VT’s 

FiveLine® Travel Card Service. In addition, a ten (10) minute per call minimum will 

apply to each completed call, and thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) 

second increments. 

 

33. FiveLine® Call Direct®   Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of VT’s FiveLine® Call Direct® Service will be billed at the following per 

minute usage rates regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.0500 

 

A monthly recurring service fee of $1.00 per account will be charged to all Customers 

of FiveLine® Call Direct® Service. A ten (10) minute per call minimum will apply to 

each completed call, and thereafter, Customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second 

increments. 
 

34. 5TalkSM  Call Direct®  Service   - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of VT’s 5TalkSM Call Direct® Service will be billed at the following per 

minute usage rates regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.1500 

 

A three (3) minute per call minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 
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35. 5TalkSM  Calling Card Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers utilizing VT’s 5TalkSM Calling Card will be billed at the following per 

minute usage rates regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.1500 
 

A per call surcharge of $.75 will apply to each completed call placed on VT’s 5TalkSM 

Calling Card. In addition, a three (3) minute per call minimum will apply to each 

completed call, and thereafter, Customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second 

increments 
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36. Operator Services  - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 
a Intrastate/InterLATA Per Minute Rates 

 
Customers of VT’s Operator Services will be billed at the following 

intrastate/interLATA per minute rates: 

 

Mileage Per Minute Rates 

Day Evening Night 

Initial 

Minute 

Additional 

Minutes 

Initial 

Minute 

Additional 

Minutes 

Initial 

Minute 

Additional 

Minutes 

ALL $0.2300 $0.2300 $0.2300 $0.2300 $0.2300 $0.2300 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, calls 

will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 
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36 Operator Services   - Intrastate Usage Rates (Cont’d.) 

 b Intrastate/IntraLATA Per Minute Rates 

Customers of VT’s Operator Services will be billed at the following 

intrastate/intraLATA per minute rates: 

 

 TO REGION 

 FROM 

REGION 

New 

York 

City 

Nassau West 

Suffolk 

East 

Suffolk 

Lower 

Wchtr 

Upper 

Wchtr 

Rockland 

Initial Min. 

Ea. Add’l. 

Min 

New York 

City 

N/A 13.0 ȼ 

5.2 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

10.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

5.2 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

10.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

10.0 ȼ 

Initial Min. 

Ea. Add’l Min 

Nassau 13.0ȼ 

5.2 ȼ 

N/A 13.0 ȼ 

5.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

7.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

6.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

Initial Min. 

Ea. Add’l Min 

West 

Suffolk 

13.0 ȼ 

10.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

5.0 ȼ 

N/A 13.0 ȼ 

5.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

11.5 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

Initial Min. 

Ea. Add’l 

Min. 

East 

Suffolk 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

7.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

5.0 ȼ 

N/A 13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

Initial Min. 

Ea. Add’l 

Min. 

Lower 

Wchtr 

13.0 ȼ 

5.2 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

6.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

11.5 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

N/A 13.0 ȼ 

5.0 ȼ 

11.0 ȼ 

4.0 ȼ 

Initial Min. 

Ea. Add’l 

Min. 

Upper 

Wchtr 

13.0 ȼ 

10.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

5.0 ȼ 

N/A 11.0 ȼ 

4.0 ȼ 

Initial Min. 

Ea. Add’l 

Min. 

Rockland 13.0 ȼ 

10.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

11.0 ȼ 

4.0 ȼ 

11.0 ȼ 

4.0 ȼ 

N/A 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

calls will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 
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36 Operator Services   - Intrastate Usage Rates (Cont’d.) 

 c Per Call Surcharges 

In addition to the above per minute rates, Customers of VT’s Operator 

Services will be billed the following per call surcharges based on the selected 

calling and billing options: 
 

 
Calling Option InterLATA Per Call 

Surcharge 

IntraLATA 

Per Call 

Surcharge 
Operator Station-to-Station Sent Paid $1.80 $1.58 

Operator Station-to-Station Sent Collect $1.80 $1.58 

Operator Station-to-Station Third Number Billed $1.85 $1.33 

Operator Station-to-Station Calling Card $0.95 $0.40 

Person-to-Person Sent Paid $4.125 $3.49 

Person-to-Person Sent Collect $4.125 $3.49 

Person-to-Person Third Number Billed $4.125 $3.49 

Person-to-Person Calling Card $4.125 $3.49 

Operator Dialed Surcharge $0.875 $0.00 

 

One or more surcharges will apply to all Operator Services calls which use any one 

or a combination of these calling and billing options. 
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37 5 TalkSM  Service Rates - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of VT’s 5 TalkSM Service will be billed at the following per minute 

intrastate rate: 

 

Day/ Evening/ Night/ Weekend - $.1500 

 

A three (3) minute minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 

 
As of February 1, 2003, a monthly usage fee of $2.95 will be billed to all Customers 

of VT’s 5 TalkSM Service in each calendar month in which the Customer uses VT’s 5 

TalkSM Service. 
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38 Employee Services - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of Employee Services will be billed at the following intrastate usage 

rates:  

a. Employee Long Distance Service 

Customers utilizing the Employee Long Distance Service will be billed at the 

following intrastate per minute usage rates: 

 

Day/Night/Evening/Weekend $.0500 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and 

thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 

 
 

b Employee Calling Card Service 

 

Customers utilizing Employee Calling Card Service will be billed at the 

following intrastate usage rates: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.0500 

 

A per call surcharge of $0.35 will apply to each completed call placed on the 

Employee Calling Card Service. In addition, a sixty (60) second minimum 

will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, Customers will be billed in 

sixty (60) second increments. 
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38 Employee Services - Intrastate Usage Rates (Cont’d) 

 c Employee Call Direct® Service 

Customers utilizing Employee Call Direct® Service will be billed at the 

following intrastate usage rates: 

 

Day/Night/Evening/Weekend $.0500 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and 

thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 

 

d Employee Toll-free Service 

 

Customers utilizing Employee Toll-free Service will be billed at the following 

intrastate usage rates: 

 

Day/Night/Evening/Weekend $.0500 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and 

thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 
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39. 9 TimeSM Service 

 

Customers of VT’s 9 TimeSM Service will be billed at the following per minute 

intrastate rate: 

 

Day/ Evening/ Night/ Weekend - $.0900 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second increments. A monthly access fee of 

three dollars and ninety-five cents ($3.95) will be billed to all customers utilizing this 

service after the initial month’s billing cycle. 

 
 

40. 5 Time® Service 

 

Customers of VT’s 5 Time® Service will be billed at the following per minute 

intrastate rate: 

 

Day/ Evening/ Night/ Weekend - $.0500 

 

A five (5) minute minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second increments. A monthly access fee of 

five dollars ($5.00) will be billed to all customers utilizing this service after the initial 

month’s billing cycle.
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41. 3¢/39¢ Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of VT's 3¢/39¢ Service will be billed at the following per minute usage rate 

regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.0300 
 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. A per call surcharge of $0.79 

will apply to each completed call placed on VT’s 3¢/39¢ Service. 

 
 

42 VarTalkSM  Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 
 

Customers of VT's VarTalkSM Service will be billed at the following per minute usage 

rate regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.0500 

 

A five (5) minute minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 
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43. Platinum Plan - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of VT's Platinum Plan will be billed at the following per minute usage rate 

regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend - $.0200 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. A per call surcharge of 

$0.49 will apply to each completed call placed on VT’s Platinum Plan. 
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44. One Choice®  Long Distance Services - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Residential Customers of VT’s One Choice® Long Distance Services will be billed at 

the following intrastate usage rates based on the selected long distance calling plan: 

 

a One Choice®  $.05 Plan 
 

Customers of VT’s One Choice® $.05 Plan will be billed at the following per 

minute usage rate regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.0500 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and 

thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 

 

b One Choice®  $.03 Plan 
 

Customers of VT’s One Choice® $.03 Plan will be billed at the following per 

minute usage rate regardless of mileage and/or time of day: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.0300 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and 

thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 
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B. Clear Choice Communications Price List 

 

1 General 

 

a. Extra Copies of Bill 

 

$.25 per copy, per page, minimum of $1.00  

b. Restoration of Service Charge 

Business - $50.00 

Residence - $25.00  

c. Returned Check Charge 

$20.00 per Returned Check Charge  

d. Service Trip Charge 

$50.00 per trip 

 

e. Payphone Use Charge 

 

A $0.60 per call charge is applicable to calls that originate from any payphone 

within New York and access CCC’s services via an 800 number (e.g., Basic 

800 Select or Basic Travel Card calls). This charge is in addition to the tariffed 

per minute usage rates and any applicable monthly service fees and surcharges 

associated with utilizing CCC’s service and is unrelated to the specific CCC 

service accessed from the payphone. 

 

f. Late Payment Fee 

 

The late payment fee shall be the portion of the payment not received two 

business days prior to the next billing cycle, multiplied by 1.5%. 
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B. Clear Choice Communications Price List (Cont’d.) 

 

1. General (Cont’d.) 

 

e Minimum Usage Fee 

 

Customers of any and all services listed in the Clear Choice Communications 

Price List will be assessed a Minimum Usage Fee, per account, in each billing 

cycle in which their qualifying Clear Choice Communications charges do not 

meet the minimum usage amount for their bill type. The Minimum Usage Fee 

is the difference between the minimum usage amount (i.e., $7.50 or $10.00 

based on bill type) and the Customer's qualifying charges in a billing cycle. 

Customers billed directly by CCC will be assessed a Minimum Usage Fee if 

their qualifying charges total less than $10.00 in a billing cycle. Customers 

billed through their local telephone company will be assessed a Minimum 

Usage Fee if their qualifying charges total less than $7.50 in a billing cycle. 

The Minimum Usage Fee will not apply to customer accounts with no call 

usage in a given billing cycle when the account is assigned to a rate plan 

without a monthly fee or to one with only a monthly access fee, a fee which is 

billed only if the customer has used the service during the billing cycle. 

 

Qualifying charges to be applied toward calculating the monthly usage 

minimum will be derived only from the following CCC charges: all long 

distance, calling card, toll free, operator assisted and directory assistance 

usage charges, Carrier Cost Recovery Fee as well as any monthly access fees 

or monthly recurring charges associated with the customer's rate plan. 

 

2. Directory Assistance Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

$0.99 per call 
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3. Basic One Plus Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 a. Intrastate/IntraLATA 

       

 DAY EVENING NIGHT/WEEKEND 

MILEAGE INITIAL 

MINUTE 

MAXIMUM 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 

MAXIMUM 

INITIAL 

MINUTE 

MAXIMUM 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 

MAXIMUM 

INITIAL 

MINUTE 

MAXIMUM 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 

MAXIMUM 

0 - 8 .1390 .0400 .0794 .0240 .0421 .0140 

9 - 13 .1830 .0590 .1058 .0354 .0575 .0206 

14 - 44 .1900 .1260 .1100 .0756 .0600 .0441 

45+ .1900 .1560 .1100 .0936 .0600 .0546 

 

b. Intrastate/InterLATA 

 

       
 DAY EVENING NIGHT/WEEKEND 

MILEAGE INITIAL 

MINUTE 

MAXIMUM 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 

MAXIMUM 

INITIAL 

MINUTE 

MAXIMUM 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 

MAXIMUM 

INITIAL 

MINUTE 

MAXIMUM 

ADDIT'L 

MINUTE 

MAXIMUM 

0 -18 .2499 .1584 .1099 .1089 .0999 .0891 

19 - 44 .2599 .1683 .1199 .1089 .0999 .0990 

45 - 65 .2899 .1782 .1299 .1287 .0999 .1089 

66 - 104 .2999 .1881 .1399 .1485 .1199 .1188 

105 - 164 .2999 .1881 .1499 .1584 .1199 .1188 

165 + .3199 .1980 .1499 .1584 .1299 .1287 
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4. Basic Travel Card Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of CCC’s Basic Travel Card Service will be billed at the following per 

minute rate: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend    $.2900 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and 

thereafter, Customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 

 

5. Basic 800 Select Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of Basic 800 Select Service will be billed at the following per minute 

rate:  

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend $.2500 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second increments. A monthly recurring 

service fee of one dollar ($1.00) may be charged to all Customers of CCC’s Basic 800 

Select Service. 
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6. Operator Services   - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

a. Intrastate/InterLATA Per Minute Rates 

 

Customers of CCC’s Operator Services will be billed at the following 

intrastate/interLATA per minute rates: 

 

Mileage Per Minute Rates 

Day Evening Night 

Initial 

Minute 

Additional 

Minutes 

Initial 

Minute 

Additional 

Minutes 

Initial 

Minute 

Additional 

Minutes 

ALL $0.2300 $0.2300 $0.2300 $0.2300 $0.2300 $0.2300 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, calls 

will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 
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6. Operator Services - Intrastate Usage Rates (Cont’d.) 

 b  Intrastate/IntraLATA Per Minute Rates 

Customers of CCC’s Operator Services will be billed at the following 

intrastate/intraLATA per minute rates: 

 

 TO REGION 

 FROM 

REGION 

New 

York 

City 

Nassau West 

Suffolk 

East 

Suffolk 

Lower 

Wchtr 

Upper 

Wchtr 

Rockland 

Initial Min. 

Ea. Add’l. 

Min 

New York 

City 

N/A 13.0 ȼ 

5.2 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

10.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

5.2 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

10.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

10.0 ȼ 

Initial Min. 

Ea. Add’l Min 

Nassau 13.0 ȼ 

5.2 ȼ 

N/A 13.0 ȼ 

5.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

7.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

6.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

Initial Min. 

Ea. Add’l Min 

West Suffolk 13.0 ȼ 

10.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

5.0 ȼ 

N/A 13.0 ȼ 

5.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

11.5 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

Initial Min. 

Ea. Add’l 

Min. 

East Suffolk 13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

7.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

5.0 ȼ 

N/A 13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

Initial Min. 

Ea. Add’l 

Min. 

Lower Wchtr 13.0 ȼ 

5.2 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

6.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

11.5 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

N/A 13.0 ȼ 

5.0 ȼ 

11.0 ȼ 

4.0 ȼ 

Initial Min. 

Ea. Add’l 

Min. 

Upper Wchtr 13.0 ȼ 

10.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

5.0 ȼ 

N/A 11.0 ȼ 

4.0 ȼ 

Initial Min. 

Ea. Add’l 

Min. 

Rockland 13.0 ȼ 

10.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

13.0 ȼ 

12.0 ȼ 

11.0 ȼ 

4.0 ȼ 

11.0 ȼ 

4.0 ȼ 

N/A 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

calls will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 
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6. Operator Services - Intrastate Usage Rates Cont’d.) 

c Per Call Surcharges 

In addition to the above per minute rates, Customers of CCC’s Operator 

Services will be billed the following per call surcharges based on the selected 

calling and billing options: 

 
Calling Option InterLATA Per 

Call 

Surcharge 

IntraLATA Per 

Call 

Surcharge 
Operator Station-to-Station Sent Paid $1.80 $1.58 

Operator Station-to-Station Sent Collect $1.80 $1.58 

Operator Station-to-Station Third Number Billed $1.85 $1.33 

Operator Station-to-Station Calling Card $0.95 $0.40 

Person-to-Person Sent Paid $4.125 $3.49 

Person-to-Person Sent Collect $4.125 $3.49 

Person-to-Person Third Number Billed $4.125 $3.49 

Person-to-Person Calling Card $4.125 $3.49 

Operator Dialed Surcharge $0.875 $0.00 

 
One or more surcharges will apply to all Operator Services calls which use any one or 

a combination of these calling and billing options. 
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7.  TalkSM  Service   - Intrastate Usage Rates 
 

Customers of CCC’s 5 TalkSM Service will be billed at the following per minute 

intrastate rate: 

 

Day/ Evening/ Night/ Weekend - $.1500 

 

A three (3) minute minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 
 

A monthly usage fee of $2.95 will be billed to all Customers of CCC’s 5 TalkSM 

Service, and all new Customers will be billed the monthly usage fee of $2.95 after the 

initial   two 

(2) months from their first use of the service (e.g., if a new Customer uses the 5 TalkSM 

Service for the first time on March 16, 2003, the first monthly usage fee would be 

assessed for May 2003 usage). The monthly usage fee will be billed in each month in 

which the Customer uses CCC’s 5 TalkSM Service. 

 

8. 12 TalkSM  Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 
 

Customers of CCC’s 12 TalkSM Service will be billed at the following per minute 

intrastate rate: 

 

Day/ Evening/ Night/ Weekend - $.1200 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 
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9. 10 TimeSM  Service - Intrastate Usage  Rates 

 

Customers of CCC’s 10 TimeSM Service will be billed at the following per minute 

intrastate rate: 

 

Day/ Evening/ Night/ Weekend - $.1000 

 

A three (3) minute minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second increments. A monthly access fee of 

five dollars ($5.00) will be billed to all Customers utilizing this service after the initial 

month’s billing cycle. 

 
 

10. 9 TalkSM  Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of CCC’s 9 TalkSM Service will be billed at the following per minute 

intrastate rate: 

 

Day/ Evening/ Night/ Weekend - $.0900 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second increments. A monthly access fee of 

three dollars and ninety-five cents ($3.95) will be billed to all Customers utilizing this 

service after the initial month’s billing cycle. 
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11. New 10 TimeSM  Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of CCC’s New 10 TimeSM Service will be billed at the following per 

minute intrastate rate: 

 

Day/ Evening/ Night/ Weekend - $.1000 

 

A three (3) minute minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 

 

A monthly usage fee of $1.95 will be billed to all Customers of CCC’s New 10 

TimeSM Service in each month in which the Customer uses CCC’s New 10 TimeSM 

Service. 
 

12. 5 Time®  Service - Intrstate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of CCC’s 5 Time® Service will be billed at the following per minute 

intrastate rate: 

 

Day/ Evening/ Night/ Weekend - $.0500 

 

A five (5) minute minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second increments. A monthly access fee of 

five dollars ($5.00) will be billed to all Customers utilizing this service after the initial 

month’s billing cycle. 
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13. Classic Travel Card Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of CCC’s Classic Travel Card Service will be billed at the following per 

minute rate: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend    - $.1000 

 

Customers of CCC’s Classic Travel Card Service will also be billed a sixty cent 

($0.60) per call surcharge. A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed 

call, and thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 

 

14. Classic 800 Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of CCC’s Classic 800 Service will be billed at the following per minute 

rate: Day/Evening/Night/Weekend - $.1000 

Customers of CCC’s Classic 800 Service will be charged a forty cent ($0.40) per call 

surcharge. A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and 

thereafter, Customers shall be billed in sixty (60) second increments. A monthly 

recurring service fee of one dollar ($1.00) may be charged to all Customers of CCC’s 

Classic 800 Service. 
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15. Capital Travel Card Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of CCC’s Capital Travel Card Service will be billed at the following per 

minute rate: 

 

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend    - $.2000 

 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. 

 

16. Capital 800 Service - Intrastate Usage Rates 

 

Customers of the Capital 800 Service will be billed at the following per minute 

rate: Day/Evening/Night/Weekend - $.1500 

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, 

Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. A monthly recurring service 

fee of one dollar ($1.00) may be charged to all Customers of CCC’s Capital 800 

Service.

 

 Received: 10/06/2018 
 Status: CANCELLED 

 Effective Date: 11/05/2018 

Cancelled by supplement No. 1 effective 10/20/2022
 




